



STAR HEALTH AND ALLIED INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Regd. & Corporate Office: 1, New York Street, Yellow Ribbon High Road, Bangalore-560001

Channel - 800 824 4794 • Phone - 081-2030000 • Email - support@starhealth.in

Website - www.starhealth.in • CIN - L68010TN0000PL000648 • IRDAI Regn. No. - 121

Kind Attention: Policyholder

Please check whether the details given by you about the insured persons in the proposal form (a copy of which was provided at the time of issuance of cover for the first time) are incorporated correctly in the policy schedule. If you find any discrepancy, please inform us within 15 days from the date of receipt of the policy, failing which the details relating to the persons covered would be taken as correct.

So also the coverage details may also be gone through and in the absence of any communication from you within 15 days from the date of receipt of this policy, it would be construed that the policy issued is correct and all claims if any arise under the policy will be dealt with based on proposal / policy details.

Customer Information Sheet - Young Star Insurance Policy

Unique Modification No.: SHALPZZ0000022

Sl. No.	T/C	Description	Refer to Policy Clause Number
	Product Name	Young Star Insurance Policy	
		Coverage Applicable for both Silver and Gold Plan	
1	What are I covered for	a. Inpatient Treatment: Comprehensive expenses for period from 60-90 days	HA(1)(2)
		b. Emergency (Road Ambulance) Expenses incurred for transportation of the insured person by private ambulance services to get to the hospital and transportation from one hospital to another hospital	HA(1)
		c. Pre Hospitalization: Medical Expenses commencing 60 days prior to the date of hospitalization	HA(1)
		d. Post Hospitalization: Medical Expenses incurred up to 90 days from the date of discharge from the hospital	HA(1)
		e. All day care procedures are covered	HA(1)
		f. Co-insurance: The Insured Person is given the facility of obtaining a "Medical Opinion" from the Company's network panel	HA(1)
		g. Health check Up: Expenses incurred towards cost of health check up up to the limits mentioned	HA(1)
		h. Automatic Renewal: Automatic extension of the basic sum insured by 100% every during the policy period, immediately upon successful completion of the first coverage	HA(3)
		i. Capitation Benefit: No insured person will be eligible for Capitation benefit calculated as 20% of basic sum insured to each eligible year subject to a maximum of 100% of the basic sum insured	HA(4)
		j. Additional Basic Sum Insured for Road Traffic Accident (RTA): If the insured person meets with a Road Traffic Accident resulting in a patient hospitalization, then the Basic Sum Insured shall be increased by 20% subject to a maximum of Rs. 10,00,000.	HA(1)
		k. Star Wellness Program: Personal discount for healthy lifestyle	HA(4)
		l. Coverage for Modern treatment	HA(5)
2	What are the Major Exclusions in the policy	a. Delivery Expenses: Expenses for a Delivery including Delivery by Caesarian section (including pre and post natal expenses) up to 20,000 per delivery payable	HA(4)
		b. Hospital Cash Benefit: The Company will pay a Cash Benefit of Rs. 1,000 for each completed day of hospitalization subject to a maximum of 7 days per hospitalization and 14 days per policy period	HA(4)
		c. Any hospital admission primarily for investigation (diagnostic purpose)	HA(4)
		d. Pregnancy, sterility	HA(7) and HA(10)
		e. Cosmetic treatment, treatment (aesthetic) India	HA(4)
		f. Cirrhosis, sex change surgery, cosmetic surgery & plastic surgery	HA(10), HA(7), HA(9)
		g. Defective sense perception, hearing impairment (deafness), cataracts & cataract (lens) surgeries	HA(10), HA(12)
		h. Substance abuse, self-inflicted injuries	HA(10), HA(12)
3	Waiting Periods	Initial Waiting Period: 30 days	HA(3)
		Specific waiting period: 12 months	HA(3)
		Pre existing diseases: 12 months	HA(3)
4	Payment limit	Reimbursement of covered expenses up to specified limit	HA(1)(2)
		Fixed amount as the maximum of a covered event	HA(1)

Item No.	Particular Item	Description	Refer to Policy Clause Number
3	Loss Sharing	In case of a claim, this policy requires you to share the following costs Expenses according to the following: Subject to: 1. Allowed charges 2. For the following specified illnesses: 3. Maximum of one day 4. % of each claim as Co-insured.	(XII) (XIII) Particulars (XIV) (XV)
4	Renewal Conditions	1. Being Renewed Grace period of 30 days for renewing the policy is provided.	(XVI)
5	Renewal Benefits	Health Check-up Expenses Insured for health check up up to the limits mentioned in the table Generative Expenses: Contraceptive hormones calculated at 20% of basic sum insured for each claim per year subject to a maximum of 500% of the basic sum insured.	(XII) and (XV)
6	Contestability	The Company may contest this policy on grounds of misrepresentation, fraud, concealment, non disclosure of material fact.	(XVII)
9	Claims	For Cashless Service For Reimbursement of claim.	Y001 & Y002
10	Policy servicing (Pre-claim, Post-claim, Complaints)	Company Offices: BICAP (BICAP) Call Center Contact Person: (Note: Please provide the contact details of the insured(s) only).	(XVIII) and (XIX)
11	Insured's Rights	Free Look	(XX)
		Insured accessibility	(XXI)
		Migration and Portability	(XXII) and (XXIII)
		Transfer to 3rd party policy form	NA
		Uninsured Time (UIT) for issue of Pre-Paid	2.5% from the face of amount of all necessary relevant documents.
12	Treatment Option	Insured option is available	(XXIV)
13	Insured's Obligations	Please disclose all pre-existing illnesses or conditions before buying a policy. Non disclosure may result in claim not being paid.	(XXV)
		Disclosure of Material Information during the policy period such as change of occupation (Note: if applicable, please provide details of the former & to whom the claim is to be used).	Not Applicable

LEGAL DISCLAIMER NOTE: The information must be read in conjunction with the printed brochures and policy document. In case of any conflict between the Customer Information Sheet and the policy document, the terms and conditions mentioned in the policy document shall prevail.

Table illustrating the impact of policy amount on individual and family cover costs

Age of the Insured (in yrs)	Coverage level as indicated. Adults covering same number of the family separately (at a coverage cost of INR 1,00,000)		Coverage option as indicated below covering multiple members of the family under a single policy (sum insured is available for each member of the family)				Coverage option as family member basis with overall sum insured (Only one sum insured is available for the entire family)			
	Female (INR)	Male Insured (INR)	Female (INR)	Female (INR)	Female After Discount (INR)	Sum Insured (INR)	Premium as percentage of sum insured for all members of family (%)	Plan Discount (If any)	Female After Discount (INR)	Sum Insured (INR)
Scenario 1: 2 Adults										
34	15,495	1,98,000	15,495	NA	15,495	1,98,000	27.94%	3.25%	14,725	1,98,000
38	12,410	1,98,000	12,410	NA	12,410	1,98,000	27.94%	3.25%	11,925	1,98,000
Total Premium for all members of the family is INR 30,900, when each member is covered separately. Sum Insured available for each individual is INR 1,00,000.			Total Premium for all members of the family is INR 27,940, when they are covered under a single policy. Sum Insured available for each family member is INR 1,98,000.				Total Premium when policy is issued as family basis is INR 24,725. Sum Insured of INR 1,98,000 is available for the entire family (2A).			
Scenario 2: 3 Adults										
47	8,245	1,98,000	8,245	NA	8,245	1,98,000	10.29%	3.00%	11,000	1,98,000
44	6,295	1,98,000	6,295		6,295	1,98,000				
38	4,355	1,98,000	4,355		4,355	1,98,000				
Total Premium for all members of the family is INR 18,895, when each member is covered separately. Sum Insured available for each individual is INR 1,00,000.			Total Premium for all members of the family is INR 18,895, when they are covered under a single policy. Sum Insured available for each family member is INR 1,98,000.				Total Premium when policy is issued as family basis is INR 11,000. Sum Insured of INR 1,98,000 is available for the entire family (2A+1C).			

4. Payment of maximum benefits limit of health coverage will not preclude the Company's right to deal with the claim in case of non-disclosure of material fact and/or pre-existing diseases in terms of the policy.
 5. The available premium under this benefit can be carried forward.
- 2. Automatic Reinstatement of Basic Sum Insured:** There shall be automatic reinstatement of the Basic Sum Insured amount by 100% subject to the following:
1. The automatic reinstatement shall be immediately upon successful completion of the first coverage.
 2. Each reinstated basic sum insured can be utilized for all claims during the policy period.
 3. The maximum liability of the Company in a single claim under a policy year shall not exceed the first coverage.
 4. The available premium (sum insured) cannot be carried forward.
 5. The benefit is not available by Medical Treatment.
- 3. Cumulative Bonus:** The insured person will be eligible for Cumulative bonus calculated at 20% of basic sum insured for each claim free year subject to a maximum of 100% of the basic sum insured.
- Special Conditions:**
1. The Cumulative bonus will be calculated on the ongoing basic sum insured.
 2. If the insured opt to reduce the Basic Sum Insured at the subsequent renewal, the limit of insurability by way of such Cumulative bonus shall not exceed such intermediate sum insured.
 3. In the event of claim settlement:
 - a. Partial utilization of Basic Sum Insured, such cumulative bonus to be granted will be reduced at the same rate of which it has accrued.
 - b. Full utilization of Basic Sum Insured, part of utilization of cumulative bonus amount, such cumulative bonus to be granted will be subject of the same rate of which it has accrued.
 - c. Full utilization of Basic Sum Insured and partial utilization of cumulative bonus amount, the cumulative bonus granted on renewal will be the balance cumulative bonus available and will be subject of the same rate of which it has accrued.
 - d. Full utilization of Basic Sum Insured and full utilization of cumulative bonus amount, the cumulative bonus to be granted will be 100%.

4. **Additional Basic Sum Insured for Road Traffic Accident (RTA):** If the insured person meets with a Road Traffic Accident resulting in a partial compensation, then the Basic Sum Insured shall be increased by 20% subject to a maximum of Rs. 10,00,000 and subject to the following:
 1. It is a condition that the insured person was wearing helmet and was either riding or traveling as a pillion rider in a two-wheeler at the time of accident as evidenced by Police report and hospitalization.
 2. The additional basic sum insured shall be available only once during the policy period.
 3. The additional basic sum insured shall be available after exhaustion of the first coverage.
 4. The additional basic sum insured can be utilized only for the particular hospitalization following the Road Traffic Accident.
 5. Automatic Reinstatement of Basic Sum Insured shall not apply for this benefit.
 6. The benefit shall be available for only one family unit insured.
 7. The available premium covered for claim to be used for the remaining policy period only renewed.
 8. Cumulative bonus will not impact the Cumulative bonus.

4. Star Wellness Program: The program consists of promotion, incentives and reward for insured Persons' healthy life style through various wellness activities. The wellness activities as mentioned below are designed to help the insured person to earn wellness earned points which will be tracked and monitored by the Company. The wellness points earned by the insured Person(s) under the wellness program, can be utilized to get covered to premium. This Wellness Program is enabled and administered online through Star Wellness Platform (Digital platform).

Note: The Wellness Activities mentioned in the table below (from Serial Number 1 to 10) are applicable for the insured person(s) aged 18 years and above only.

The following table shows the discount on renewal premium available under the Wellness Program:

Wellness Points Earned	Discount (%) Available
201 to 250	2%
251 to 400	5%
401 to 750	7%
751 to 1000	10%

In case of flatter policy the weightage is given as per the following table & award points:

Category	Weightage
Self - Service	1:1
Self, Spouse and Dependent Children (up to 10 years)	1:1000
Self, Spouse and Dependent Children (aged above 10 years)	2:1000

Note: In case of two year policy, total number of wellness points earned in two year period will be double of one.

Insured will be getting it finally which will be beneficial for policy. Please refer the illustrations to understand the calculation of discount to premium, weightage and the calculation in case of two year policy.

Our wellness providers and activities are categorized as below:

Activity	Activity	Wellness number of Wellness Points that can be earned under such activity in a policy year
1.	Manage and Track Health	
	(a) Online Health Risk Assessment (HRA)	10
	(b) Preventive Risk Assessment	200
2.	Affinity to Wellness	
	(a) Participating in Walkathon, Marathon, Cycling and similar activities	100
	(b) Membership in a health club for 1 year or more	100
3.	Stay Active - If the insured member addresses the stay active target successfully	200
4(a)	Weight Management Program (for the insured person) (Weight/Lifestyle)	100
4(b)	Staying Insured Fibre Success Story through adoption of Star Wellness Program (for the insured person) (Weight/Lifestyle)	50
5(a)	Chronic Condition Management Program (for the insured who is suffering from Chronic Conditions - Diabetes, Hypertension, Cardiovascular Disease or Asthma)	200
5(b)	On Completion of De-Stress & Mind Body Healing Program (for the insured who is not suffering from Chronic Conditions - Diabetes, Hypertension, Cardiovascular Disease or Asthma)	100

Activity/Wellness Service	
6.	Virtual Consultation Service
7.	Medical Diagnostic Services
8.	Food & Family Tracker
9.	Digital Health Vault
10.	Wellness Center
11.	Health Goal & Gamification
12.	Post Operative Care
13.	Stressors based Personalized Programs

1. **Manage and Track Health**
 - (a) **Completion of Health Risk Assessment (HRA):** The Health Risk Assessment (HRA) questionnaire is an online tool for evaluation of health and quality of life of the insured. It helps the insured to understand his/her personal lifestyle. The insured can log into his/her account on the website www.starhealth.in and complete the HRA questionnaire. The insured can earn up to 1000 wellness points.

On Completion of online HRA questionnaire, the insured earns 10 wellness points.

Note: To get the wellness points mentioned under HRA, the insured has to complete the online HRA within one month from the date before started HRA Activity.

- (b) **Preventive Risk Assessment:** The insured can also earn wellness points by undergoing diagnostic / preventive tests during the policy year. These tests should include the four mandatory tests mentioned below. Insured can take free look at any diagnostic centre of insured's own preference:
 - If all the results of the submitted test reports are within the normal range, Insured earns 200 wellness points.
 - If the result of any one test is not within the normal range as specified in the lab report, Insured earns 150 wellness points.
 - If two or more test results are not within the normal range, Insured earns 100 wellness points only.

List of Mandatory Tests under Preventive Risk Assessment
1. Complete Hemogram (CBC)
2. Blood Sugar (Fasting/Blood Sugar (FBS)) + Postprandial (PP) (or) HbA1c)
3. Lipid profile (Total cholesterol, HDL, LDL, Triglycerides, Total Cholesterol / HDL Cholesterol Ratio)
4. Urine Cholesterol

Note: These test reports should be submitted together and within 30 days from the date of sending request for Health Check Up.

ILLUSTRATION OF BENEFITS

Let's look how the insured can avail discount on premium through the "Star Wellness Program"

Scenario - 1

A 24 year old individual Karanish buys Young Star Insurance Policy on 10th July 2018 with sum insured of 25 Lacs, let's understand how he can earn Wellness Points for completing wellness activities. Karanish has declared that he uses Metformin (IM) as 25. Karanish enrolled under the Star Wellness Program and completed the following wellness activities.

S.No.	Name of the wellness activity done up during the policy year	Wellness Points Earned
1.	Completed Online Health Risk Assessment (HRA)	50
2.	Submitted Health Check-Up Report (pre and post result is not within normal range)	100
3.	Participated in Walkathon	100
4.	Attended to Yoga Classes	100
5.	Achieved 10,000 average number of steps per day during the policy year	200
6.	Karanish accepted the Weight management program and reached 21 BMI	100
7.	Karanish has completed Dietician & Med Body Feeding Program	125
Total Number of Wellness Points earned		825

Based on the number of Wellness Points earned Karanish is eligible to get 10% discount on renewal premium.

Let's look how the insured can avail discount on premium through the "Star Wellness Program"

Scenario - 2

A 24 year old individual Karanish and his wife Lakshmi aged 25 years buy Young Star Insurance Policy (Family Sum Insured) on 10th July, 2018 with sum insured of 50 Lacs, let's understand how they can earn Wellness Points under the Illness Free Policy. Karanish has declared that he uses Metformin (IM) as 25 & Lakshmi has declared her IM as 25. Karanish and Lakshmi enrolled under the Star wellness program and completed the following wellness activities.

S.No.	Name of the wellness activity done up during the policy year	Wellness Points Earned by Karanish	Wellness Points Earned by Lakshmi
1.	Completed Online Health Risk Assessment (HRA)	50	50
2.	Submitted Health Check-Up Report	200	200
3.	Participation in Marathon	100	100
4.	Attended to Aerobic Exercise	100	100
5.	On achieving the step count target	200	150
6.	Karanish accepted the Weight management program and reached 24 BMI Lakshmi accepted the Weight management program and reached 23 BMI	100	100
7.	Karanish & Lakshmi has completed Dietician & Med Body Feeding Program	125	125
Total Number of Wellness Points earned		875	625
No. of wellness points awarded per weightage - 11		407 (815/200)	402 (804/200)

Total Number of Wellness Points earned by Karanish & Lakshmi = 840 (407+433)

Based on the no. of Wellness Points earned, Karanish & Lakshmi are eligible to get 10% discount on renewal premium

Let's look how the insured can avail discount on premium through the "Star Wellness Program"

Scenario - 3

A 25 year old individual Umesh buys Young Star Insurance Policy for two year period, with sum insured of 10Lacs, let's understand how he can earn Wellness Points by doing different wellness activities. He is suffering from Hypertension. Umesh enrolled under the Star Wellness Program and completed the following wellness activities.

S.No.	Name of the wellness activity done up during the policy year	Wellness Points Earned	Wellness Points Earned
1.	Completed Online Health Risk Assessment (HRA)	50	50
2.	Submitted Health Check-Up Report	200	200
3.	Participated in Walkathon	100	100
4.	Attended to Yoga Classes	100	-
5.	Achieved 10,000 average number of steps per day during the policy year	200	150
6.	Submitted his blood pressure diary	100	100
7.	Managed Hypertension through Dietician management program	250	200
Total Number of Wellness Points earned		950	600

Total Number of Wellness Points earned by Umesh = 1000 (950+50)
(Calculation of Wellness Points as per two year policy condition = 500 (1000/2))

Based on the number of Wellness Points earned, Umesh is eligible to get 10% discount on renewal premium

8. Coverage for Modern Treatments: The expenses payable during the entire policy period for the following treatments / procedures (either as a day care or as inpatient according to the terms of admission in the hospital) is limited to the amount mentioned in table below.

Sum Insured in Rs.	Medical Injury Compensation and Death	Active Hospitality	Death Benefit Limitation	One Championship of Wellness including Pre and Post Hospitalization	Reimbursement of Hospitalization Allowance per year in Rupees	Non-Medical Expenses
	Sum Insured on Individual Basis (Lacs) per annum, per policy period for each treatment / procedure. Sum Insured on Family Basis (Lacs) per policy period for each treatment / procedure (Rs.)					
2,00,000	27,000	11,000	11,000	27,000	11,000	11,000
3,00,000	37,000	16,000	16,000	37,000	16,000	16,000
5,00,000	50,000	20,000	20,000	50,000	20,000	20,000
7,00,000	67,000	27,000	27,000	67,000	27,000	27,000
10,00,000	90,000	36,000	36,000	90,000	36,000	36,000
15,00,000	135,000	54,000	54,000	135,000	54,000	54,000
20,00,000	180,000	72,000	72,000	180,000	72,000	72,000
25,00,000	225,000	90,000	90,000	225,000	90,000	90,000
30,00,000	270,000	108,000	108,000	270,000	108,000	108,000
35,00,000	315,000	126,000	126,000	315,000	126,000	126,000
40,00,000	360,000	144,000	144,000	360,000	144,000	144,000
45,00,000	405,000	162,000	162,000	405,000	162,000	162,000
50,00,000	450,000	180,000	180,000	450,000	180,000	180,000

*Sum of all expenses with or without hospitalization where non-hospitalization includes pre and post hospitalization.

Cash Value at 10th Anniversary	Selected Sample		Available at 10th Anniversary	Maturity at 10th Anniversary (Policy Issued by 10th Anniversary)	Cash Value at 10th Anniversary (Policy Issued by 10th Anniversary)	Total Cash Value at 10th Anniversary (Policy Issued by 10th Anniversary)	
	Male Insured at 10th Anniversary (Age 50)	Female Insured at 10th Anniversary (Age 50)					
1,00,000	25,000	15,000	May be Cash Insured			25,000	
2,00,000	2,10,000	2,10,000					2,00,000
3,00,000	2,18,000	2,25,000					4,23,000
4,00,000	4,18,000	2,50,000					5,68,000
5,00,000	4,18,000	2,75,000					6,93,000
6,00,000	5,18,000	3,00,000					8,18,000
7,00,000	6,18,000	3,25,000					9,43,000
8,00,000	7,18,000	3,50,000					10,68,000
9,00,000	8,18,000	3,75,000					11,93,000
1,00,00,000	1,00,000	4,00,000					13,18,000

B. COVERAGE AND POLICY ONLY (WEEKLY PLAN)

- A. Delivery Expenses:** Expenses for a Delivery including Delivery by Courier and/or (including pre-paid and post-paid expenses) up to Rs. 30,000/- per delivery is payable subject to the following:
- The benefit is available only for a maximum of 2 deliveries in the 180 days under the policy.
 - The benefit is subject to a waiting period of 36 months from the date of the commencement of Basic Life Insurance Policy and its continuous renewal benefit with the Company.
 - A waiting period of 24 months will apply after following a claim under the benefit.
 - For hospitalization and Post Hospitalization expenses and Hospital Cash benefit are not applicable for the order.
 - Maximum is limited only when:
 - Both Self and Spouse are covered under the policy either as Insured Person or as individual Insured and both Self and Spouse have been covered for a continuous period of 36 months under Basic Life Insurance Policy.
 - The policy covering the self and spouse are in force when the benefit becomes payable.
 - Claims under this section will not reduce the Sum Assured.
 - Claims under this section will impact the Cashback benefits.
- B. Hospital Cash Benefit:** The Company will pay a Cash Benefit of Rs. 1,000/- for each completed day of hospitalization subject to a maximum of 7 days per hospitalization and 14 days per policy period, provided, there is a valid claim for hospitalization under the policy. Note:
- The benefit is subject to 180 days limit.
 - Payment under this benefit is not part of the Sum Assured.
 - Claims under this section will impact the Cashback benefits.

EXCLUSIONS

The Company shall not be liable to make any payments under this policy in respect of any expenses which are incurred by the insured person in connection with or in respect of:

STANDARD EXCLUSIONS

- Pre-Existing Diseases - Code Excl 01**
 - Expenses related to the treatment of a pre-existing Disease (P-E-D) and its direct complications shall be excluded until the expiry of 12 months of continuous coverage after the date of inception of the first policy with us. The exclusion shall apply only to claims arising out of an accident.
 - In case of enhancement of sum insured the exclusion shall apply strictly to the extent of sum insured increase.
 - If the Insured Person is continuously covered without any break as defined under the portability norms or the current MOA (Health Insurance) Regulations, then waiting period for the same would be retained by the extent of prior coverage.
 - Coverage under the policy after the expiry of 12 months for any pre-existing disease is subject to the same being declared at the time of application and accepting the Insured.

- Specified Disease / Specimen waiting period - Code Excl 02**
 - Expenses related to the treatment of the following listed Conditions, subject to norms shall be excluded until the expiry of 12 months of continuous coverage after the date of inception of the first policy with us. The exclusion shall apply only to claims arising out of an accident.
 - In case of enhancement of sum insured the exclusion shall apply strictly to the extent of sum insured increase.
 - If any of the specified disease / specimen falls under the waiting period specified for pre-existing diseases, then the longer of the two waiting periods shall apply.
 - The waiting period for listed conditions shall apply even if contracted after the policy is entered and accepted without a specific exclusion.
 - If the Insured Person is continuously covered without any break as defined under the applicable norms or portability stipulated by MOA, then waiting period for the same would be retained by the extent of prior coverage.
 - List of specified diseases / specimens:
 - Obesity (BMI) and Hypertension
 - All types of Glaucoma, Herpes, Diabetes, Flies, Folds, and Fournier's Gland
 - Chlamydia off strain Reproductive system
 - Cancer (Stomach or the Gut) (Malignant, Kidney and Ovary Tumor)

- 30-day waiting period - Code Excl 03**
 - Expenses related to the treatment of any illness within 30 days from the first policy commencement date shall be excluded except claims arising due to an accident provided the same are covered.
 - The exclusion shall not, however, apply if the Insured Person has continuous coverage for more than twelve months.
 - The same referred waiting period is made applicable to the enhanced sum insured if the extent of pending higher sum insured is subsequently.

- Investigation & Evaluation - Code Excl 04**
 - Expenses related to any admission primarily for diagnosis and evaluation purpose are excluded.
 - Any diagnostic expenses which are not related or not essential to the stated diagnosis and treatment are excluded.

- Rest Care, rehabilitation and respite care - Code Excl 05:** Expenses related to any admission primarily for enhanced bed rest and/or for convalescence. This also includes:
 - Convalescent care either at home or in a nursing facility for personal care such as help with activities of daily living such as bathing, dressing, moving, and assistance by skilled non-nurse or unskilled person skilled person.
 - Any services for people who are physically ill or address physical, mental, emotional and spiritual issues.

- Obesity / Weight Control - Code Excl 06:** Expenses related to the surgical treatment of obesity that does not fulfil the below conditions:
 - Surgery to be conducted upon the advice of the Doctor.
 - The surgery / procedure conducted should be supported by clinical records.
 - The maximum limit for 18 years of age or older are:
 - Body Mass Index (BMI):
 - greater than or equal to 40.
 - greater than or equal to 35 in conjunction with any of the following issues or conditions following below criteria in any one method of weight loss:
 - Obesity related comorbidity
 - Consistent hypertension
 - Consistent Sleep Apnea
 - Uncontrolled Type 2 Diabetes

- Change of Gender treatments - Code Excl 07:** Expenses related to any treatment, including surgical management, to change the appearance of the body to those of the opposite sex.

- Cosmetic or plastic Surgery - Code Excl 08:** Expenses for cosmetic or plastic surgery or any treatment to change appearance of the body for reconstructive following an Accident, Burns or Cancer or as part of medically necessary treatment to remove a defect and minimize health risk to the insured. For this to be considered a medical necessity it must be certified by the attending Medical Practitioner.

- Hazardous or Adventure sports - Code Excl 09:** Expenses related to any treatment necessitated due to participation in a profession or leisure based or adventure sports, including but not limited to: para-jumping, rock climbing, mountaineering, sailing, water skiing, horse riding or water skiing, land yachting, sky diving, para-sailing.

- Breach of law - Code Excl 10:** Expenses for treatment directly arising from or consequent upon any Insured Person committing or attempting to commit a breach of law with intent.

- Excluded Providers - Code Excl 11:** Expenses incurred towards treatment in any hospital or by any Medical Practitioner or any other provider specifically excluded by the Insurer and declared in its website / notified to the policyholders are not admissible. However, in case of the Insuring Institution or following an accident, expenses such as the cost of rehabilitation or hospitalization are payable for the complete claim.

- Treatment for Prostitution, drug or substance abuse or any psychiatric condition and compensation thereof - Code Excl 12**

- h) In case of delay beyond stipulated 60 days, the Company shall be liable to pay interest to the policyholder at a rate 2% above the bank rate from the date of receipt of the necessary document to the date of payment of claim.
 - i) "Bank rate" shall mean the rate fixed by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) at the beginning of the financial year which starts in the following year.
- 4. Complete Discharge:** Any payment to the policyholder, insured person or his/her nominee or his/her legal representative or assignee or to the Hospital, as the case may be, for any benefit under the policy shall be a valid discharge towards payment of claim by the Company. The extent of that amount for the particular claim.
- 5. Multiple Policies**
- a) In case of multiple policies taken by an insured person during a period when one or more insurances are indemnity treatment cover, the insured person shall have the right to require a settlement of his/her claim in terms of any of his/her policies. In all such cases the amount payable by the insured person shall be subject to settle the claim as long as the claim is within the limits of just according to the terms of the policy.
 - b) Insured person having multiple policies shall also have the right to make claims under the policy for the amounts that would accrue under any other policy / policies even if the sum insured is not exhausted. Then the amount shall independently settle the claim subject to the terms and conditions of the policy.
 - c) If the amount to be claimed exceeds the sum insured under a single policy, the insured person shall have the right to choose amount from whom he/she wants to claim the insurance amount.
 - d) Where an insured person has policies from more than one insurer (i) cover the same risk on indemnity basis, the insured person shall only be entitled to the treatment under an insurance with the terms and conditions of the chosen policy.

6. Fraud: If any claim made by the insured person, is in any respect fraudulent, and any false statement, or declaration is made or used (or support thereof, if any fraudulent means or devices are used by the insured person or anyone acting on his/her behalf) to obtain any benefit under the policy, all benefits under the policy and the premium paid shall be voided.

Any amount already paid against claims made under the policy but which are found fraudulent later shall be repaid by all recipient(s) policyholder(s), who has made the particular claim, who shall be jointly and severally liable for such repayment to the insurer.

For the purpose of this clause, the expression "fraud" means any of the following acts committed by the insured person or by his agent or the hospital/doctor/any other party acting on behalf of the insured person, with intent to deceive the insurer or to induce the insurer to issue an insurance policy:

- a) the suggestion, as a fact of fact which is not true and which the insured person does not believe to be true;
- b) the active concealment of a fact by the insured person having knowledge or belief of the fact;
- c) any other certified fraudulent act;
- d) any breach or omission of the law specially declared to be fraudulent.

The Company shall not be liable for claim and for benefit for policy benefits in the event of fraud, if the insured person / beneficiary can prove that the concealment was true to the best of his knowledge and there was no deliberate intention to suppress the fact or fact such concealment or suppression of material fact are within the knowledge of the insurer.

7. Cancellation

- a) The policyholder may cancel the policy by giving 30 days' written notice and in such an event, the Company shall refund premium for the unexpired policy period as detailed below.

Cancellation table applicable for Policy Term 3 Years actual / scheduled cycle	
Period (months)	Rate of premium to be returned
Up to one month	20.0% of the policy premium
Exceeding one month up to 2 months	27.5% of the policy premium
Exceeding 2 months up to 4 months	37.5% of the policy premium
Exceeding 4 months up to 6 months	47.5% of the policy premium
Exceeding 6 months up to 9 months	57.5% of the policy premium
Exceeding 9 months	Full of the policy premium

Cancellation table applicable for Policy Term 5 Years actual / scheduled cycle	
Period (months)	Rate of premium to be returned
Up to one month	40.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding one month up to 4 months	57.5% of the total premium received
Exceeding 4 months up to 6 months	70.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 6 months up to 7 months	80.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 7 months up to 10 months	85.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 10 months	100.0% of the total premium received

Cancellation table applicable for Policy Term 10 Years actual / scheduled cycle	
Period (months)	Rate of premium to be returned
Up to one month	57.5% of the total premium received
Exceeding one month up to 2 months	70.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 2 months up to 4 months	82.5% of the total premium received
Exceeding 4 months up to 6 months	100.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 6 months up to 7 months	85.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 7 months up to 9 months	90.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 9 months up to 10 months	95.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 10 months	100.0% of the total premium received

Cancellation table applicable for Policy Term 15 Years actual / scheduled cycle	
Period (months)	Rate of premium to be returned
Up to one month	67.5% of the policy premium
Exceeding one month up to 2 months	75.0% of the policy premium
Exceeding 2 months up to 6 months	87.5% of the policy premium
Exceeding 6 months up to 9 months	92.5% of the policy premium
Exceeding 9 months up to 12 months	97.5% of the policy premium
Exceeding 12 months up to 15 months	97.5% of the policy premium
Exceeding 15 months up to 18 months	98.0% of the policy premium
Exceeding 18 months up to 21 months	98.5% of the policy premium
Exceeding 21 months	Full of the policy premium

Cancellation table applicable for Policy Term 20 Years actual / scheduled cycle	
Period (months)	Rate of premium to be returned
Up to one month	65.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding one month up to 4 months	82.5% of the total premium received
Exceeding 4 months up to 6 months	100.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 6 months up to 7 months	85.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 7 months up to 10 months	90.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 10 months up to 12 months	100.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 12 months up to 15 months	95.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 15 months up to 18 months	98.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 18 months up to 21 months	98.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 21 months	100.0% of the total premium received

Cancellation table applicable for Policy Term 25 Years actual / scheduled cycle	
Period (months)	Rate of premium to be returned
Up to one month	67.5% of the total premium received
Exceeding one month up to 2 months	75.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 2 months up to 4 months	87.5% of the total premium received
Exceeding 4 months up to 6 months	100.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 6 months up to 7 months	85.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 7 months up to 9 months	90.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 9 months up to 10 months	95.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 10 months up to 12 months	100.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 12 months up to 15 months	97.5% of the total premium received
Exceeding 15 months up to 18 months	100.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 18 months up to 21 months	100.0% of the total premium received
Exceeding 21 months up to 23 months	92.5% of the total premium received
Exceeding 23 months	100.0% of the total premium received

Conditions (100% applicable for Policy Term 3 Years without Interruption of cover)

Period in days	Ratio of premium to be returned
Up to one month	17.5% of the policy premium
Exceeding one month up to 3 months	20.5% of the policy premium
Exceeding 3 months up to 6 months	26% of the policy premium
Exceeding 6 months up to 9 months	31.5% of the policy premium
Exceeding 9 months up to 12 months	41.5% of the policy premium
Exceeding 12 months up to 15 months	50% of the policy premium
Exceeding 15 months up to 18 months	57.5% of the policy premium
Exceeding 18 months up to 21 months	65% of the policy premium
Exceeding 21 months up to 24 months	72.5% of the policy premium
Exceeding 24 months up to 27 months	80% of the policy premium
Exceeding 27 months up to 30 months	87.5% of the policy premium
Exceeding 30 months up to 33 months	95% of the policy premium
Exceeding 33 months	Full of the policy premium

Conditions (100% applicable for Policy Term 3 Years with Interruption of cover of 1 year or 2 months or more in a year)

Period in days	Ratio of premium to be returned
Up to one month	45% of the total premium received
Exceeding one month up to 4 months	51.2% of the total premium received
Exceeding 4 months up to 6 months	100% of the total premium received
Exceeding 6 months up to 7 months	45% of the total premium received
Exceeding 7 months up to 10 months	50% of the total premium received
Exceeding 10 months up to 12 months	100% of the total premium received
Exceeding 12 months up to 15 months	50% of the total premium received
Exceeding 15 months up to 18 months	100% of the total premium received
Exceeding 18 months up to 21 months	50% of the total premium received
Exceeding 21 months up to 24 months	100% of the total premium received
Exceeding 24 months up to 27 months	50% of the total premium received
Exceeding 27 months up to 30 months	100% of the total premium received
Exceeding 30 months up to 33 months	50.2% of the total premium received
Exceeding 33 months	100% of the total premium received

Conditions (100% applicable for Policy Term 3 Years with Interruption of cover of 2 months or more in a year)

Period in days	Ratio of premium to be returned
Up to one month	37.2% of the total premium received
Exceeding one month up to 3 months	100% of the total premium received
Exceeding 3 months up to 4 months	37.2% of the total premium received
Exceeding 4 months up to 5 months	100% of the total premium received
Exceeding 5 months up to 7 months	45% of the total premium received
Exceeding 7 months up to 9 months	100% of the total premium received
Exceeding 9 months up to 11 months	45% of the total premium received
Exceeding 11 months up to 13 months	100% of the total premium received
Exceeding 13 months up to 15 months	37.2% of the total premium received
Exceeding 15 months up to 17 months	100% of the total premium received
Exceeding 17 months up to 19 months	45% of the total premium received
Exceeding 19 months up to 21 months	100% of the total premium received
Exceeding 21 months up to 23 months	37.2% of the total premium received
Exceeding 23 months up to 24 months	100% of the total premium received
Exceeding 24 months up to 25 months	37.2% of the total premium received
Exceeding 25 months up to 27 months	100% of the total premium received
Exceeding 27 months up to 29 months	37.2% of the total premium received
Exceeding 29 months up to 30 months	100% of the total premium received
Exceeding 30 months up to 31 months	35% of the total premium received
Exceeding 31 months up to 32 months	100% of the total premium received
Exceeding 32 months up to 34 months	35% of the total premium received
Exceeding 34 months	100% of the total premium received

benefit including anything contained herein or otherwise, as a result of premium shall be made in respect of Continuation where any claim has been admitted or has been rejected or any benefit has been awarded by the insured person under the policy.

- The Company may cancel the policy during term on grounds of non-communication, non-disclosure of material facts, fraud by the insured person by giving false statements. There would be no refund of premium or continuation or grounds of non-communication, non-disclosure of material facts or fraud.
- Migration:** The insured person will have the option to migrate the policy to other health insurance providers/insurers offered by the company by applying for migration of the Policy about 30 days before the policy renewal date as per HIAA guidelines on Migration. If such person is generally covered and has been continuously covered without any lapse under any health insurance provider offered by the company, the insured person will get the accrued continuity benefits in waiting periods as per HIAA guidelines on migration.
For Detailed Guidelines on migration, kindly refer the link: http://www.tolipol.com/CMR/CMR/medical/continuation_Liquidation/Topic/Facility/2017
- Portability:** The insured person will have the option to port the policy to other insurer, by applying to such insurer to port the entire policy along with all the members of the family if any, at least 45 days before, but not earlier than 90 days from the policy renewal date as per HIAA guidelines related to portability. If such person is generally covered and has been continuously covered without any lapse under any health insurance policy with an Indian General health insurer, the proposed insured person will get the accrued continuity benefits in waiting periods as per HIAA guidelines on portability.
For Detailed Guidelines on portability, kindly refer the link: http://www.tolipol.com/CMR/CMR/medical/continuation_Liquidation/Topic/Facility/2017
- Renewal of policy:** The policy shall automatically be renewable except on grounds of fraud, misrepresentation by the insured person.
 - The Company shall endeavor to give notice to renewal. However, the Company is not under obligation to give any notice for renewal.
 - Renewal shall not be subject to the ground that the insured person had made a claim or claims in the preceding policy year.
 - Request for renewal along with requisite premium shall be received by the Company before the start of the policy year.
 - At the end of the policy period, the policy shall terminate and can be renewed within the Grace Period of 30 days to maintain continuity of benefits without break in policy.
 - Continuity will not available during the grace period.
 - No company will apply or recommend based on individual claims experience.
- Withdrawal of policy**
 - In the withdrawal of the present policy, if insured, the Company will inform the insured person about the same 30 days prior to expiry of the policy.
 - Insured person will have the option to opt-in to similar health insurance product available with the Company at the time of renewal with all the accrued continuity benefits such as continuation bonus, waiver of waiting period as per HIAA guidelines, provided the policy has been maintained without claim.
- Maximum Claim Period:** After completion of eight continuous years under the policy no look back to be applied. The period of eight years is called as maximum period. The maximum would be applicable for the same amount of the first policy and subsequently completion of 3 continuous years would be applicable from date of commencement of sums insured only on the enhanced limits after the expiry of Maximum Period in health insurance claim shall be reimbursable except for pre-existing and pre-morbid conditions specified in the policy contract. The policy will however be subject to all limits, sub-limits, co-payments, deductibles as per the policy contract.
- Premium Payment in Installments:** If the insured person has opted for Payment of Premium on an installment basis (i.e. Half yearly or Quarterly or annualized) in the policy (Schedule/Contract of Insurance), the following Conditions shall apply (notwithstanding any term contrary thereto in the policy)
 - Grace Period of 15 days would be given to pay the installment premium due for the policy.
 - During each grace period, coverage will not be available from the due date of installment premium till the date of receipt of premium by Company.
 - The insured person will get the accrued continuity benefit in respect of the "Waiting Periods", "Special Waiting Periods" in the event of payment of premium within the stipulated grace period.
 - The amount will be charged @ the installment premium limit paid in the due date.
 - In case of installment premium due not received within the grace period, the policy will get cancelled.
 - In the event of a claim, all subsequent premium payments shall immediately become due and payable.
 - The company has the right to recover and debit all the pending installments from the claim amount due under the policy.
- Possibility of Revision of Terms of the Policy including the Premium Rates:** The Company will give advance of 90 days, may make or modify the terms of the policy including the premium rates. The insured person shall be notified three months before the changes are effected.

15. **Free Look Period:** The Free Look Period shall be applicable to new individual health insurance policies and not to renewals or to the time of purchasing group term policy. The insured person shall be allowed free look period of fifteen days from date of receipt of the policy document to examine the terms and conditions of the policy, and to return the same free of cost.
- If the insured has returned any claim during the Free Look Period, the insured shall be entitled to:
- return of the premium paid less any expenses incurred by the Company or medical examination of the insured person and the company policy charges;
 - where the risk has already commenced and the entire of return of the policy is received by the insured person, a deduction towards the proportional risk premium/proportional cost; or
 - where only a part of the insurance coverage has commenced, such proportional premium commensurate with the insurance coverage during such period.

16. **Redressal of Grievance:** Issues of any grievance the insured person may prefer to Company through

Website : www.greatwest.in
 E-mail : grg@greatwest.in, grg@greatwest.co.in
 Ft.No. : 044-6666666
 Senior Citizens may call at 044-6666706

Counter : 4th Floor, 5th/6th Corridor, No.15, Wipro Lane, Wipro Road, Rajapet, Chennai-600016

Insured person may also approach the grievance cell at any of the company's branches with the details of grievance.

If insured person is not satisfied with the redressal of grievance through one of the above methods, insured person may contact the grievance officer at 044-6666666.

For updated details of grievance officer, kindly refer the link <http://www.greatwest.com/grievance-reduction>

If insured person is not satisfied with the redressal of grievance through above methods, the insured person may also approach the office of Insurance Ombudsman of the respective state for redressal of grievance as per Insurance Ombudsman Rules 2007.

Insurance may also be bought as NISM Integrated Insurance Management System <http://www.nismindia.com>

17. **Reimbursement:** The policyholder is required at the inception of the policy to make a declaration for the purpose of payment of claims under the policy in the event of death of the policyholder. Any change or amendment shall be communicated to the company in writing and such change shall be effective only when an endorsement to the policy is made. In the event of death of the policyholder, the Company will pay the sum insured (as committed) (Policy Schedule/Policy Conditions endorsement (I) and) and receive there is no surviving nominee, to the legal heirs or legal representatives of the policyholder whose discharge shall be issued as full and final discharge of the liability under the policy.

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

- The Insured Person shall remain and remain the Company with all original bills, receipts and other documents upon which a claim is based and shall also give the Company such additional information and assistance as the Company may require in making with the claim.
- At claim under the policy shall be payable in Indian currency.
- The premium payable under this policy shall be payable as follows: No receipt of premium shall be valid except on the official form of the company signed by a duly authorized official of the company. The due payment of premium and the observance of all terms of the terms, provisions, conditions and endorsements of the policy by the Insured Person(s), in so far as they relate to anything to be done or complied with by the Insured Person(s), shall be a condition precedent to any liability of the Company to make any payment under this policy. No waiver of any terms, provisions, conditions and endorsements of this policy shall be valid unless made in writing and signed by an authorized official of the Company.
- Any medical practitioner authorized by the Company shall be allowed to examine the Insured Person in case of any alleged injury or disease making Hospitalization when and as often as the same may reasonably be required on behalf of the Company at Company's cost.
- Special Conditions**
 - If the Insured person avails this policy before the age of 25 years and has continuously renewed without any break, then, on completion of 40 years of age the Insured person will be offered a discount of 10% on the premium applicable towards the age of 40 years for the sum insured opted in the exception of this policy. The discount is available for all the subsequent renewals. The discount is not cumulative. This discount will not be given if the Insured person migrates to any other policy offered by the Company.
 - If an individual policy is converted into family floater policy at the time of renewal, then the discount is available on the family floater policy only if the age of the Insured person, added under the family floater policy, is less than the age of 25 years.
 - Male if individual member are covered by different sum insured, then the discount is available on the premium paid by the lowest of their sum insureds of the last exception of the policy.

- Medical Exclusion:** Permissible on judgment of proportionate premium subject to the following:
 - Newly Married / Married spouse, spouse legally adopted child, information about the marriage/ adoption should be given within 45 days from the date of marriage or date of adoption.
 - New born baby: Information about the new born baby should be given within 60 days from the date of birth. The cover for new born members shall be 1 year of birth.
- Special conditions:**
- Living period as stated in the policy will be applicable from the date of existence of such newly married/ adopted spouse; new born baby, legally adopted child.
 - Sub-Insured members will be subject to Insurer's approval.

22. **Notice and communication:** Any notice, decision or intimation given under the Policy shall be in writing and delivered by hand, post, or facsimile to the Head Health and Life Insurance Company Limited, No. 7, New York Street, Vaidyan Kottam High Road, Mangalochery, Chennai-600016, Customer Care No. 044-6666666 or toll free No. 1800-425-7255, a mail grg@greatwest.in

Notice and communication will be deemed served 7 days after posting or immediately upon receipt of the communication delivery acknowledgement.

23. **Terminal Load:** All amounts under the policy shall have to be taken in India.

24. **Automatic Equity:** The Insured under this policy with respect to each relevant amount Premium shall enjoy immediately on the occurrence of the following events:

- ✓ Upon the death of the Insured Person. This also means that in case of family floater policy, cover for the other surviving members of the family will continue, automatically under the policy.
- ✓ Upon satisfaction of the limit of Coverage Plus Interest from time insured under the policy.

25. **Policy disputes:** Any dispute concerning the interpretation of the terms, conditions, limitations and/or exclusions contained herein is understood and agreed to by both the Insured and the Company to be subject to Indian Law.

27. **Arbitration:** Any dispute or difference shall arise as to the question to be put under the Policy (debtly being otherwise admitted) such difference shall automatically of all other matters be referred to the decision of a sole arbitrator to be appointed in writing by the parties to the dispute/ arbitrator, or if they cannot agree upon a single arbitrator within 30 days of any party making application, the same shall be referred to a panel of three arbitrators, comprising two arbitrators, one to be appointed by each of the parties to the dispute/ arbitrator and the third arbitrator to be appointed by such two arbitrators. Arbitration shall be conducted under and in accordance with the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

If a claim is agreed and unreserved but for difference or dispute shall be referable to arbitration, as hereinafter provided, if the Company has disputed or not accepted liability under or in respect of the policy.

If a claim is expressly required and declared that it shall be a condition precedent to any right of action or suit upon the Policy that the award by such arbitrator arbitration of the amount of the loss or damage shall be final and binding.

It is also further expressly agreed and declared that if the Company shall declare liability to the Insured for any claim transferred and such claim shall not, within three years from the date of such discharge have been made the subject matter of a suit in a Court of Law, then the claim shall for all purposes be deemed to have been abandoned and shall not thereafter be recoverable from Insurer.

28. **Review of Basic Sum Insured:** It is permissible only in the event of renewal, subject to arbitrator's approval, if the policy is covered by enhanced sum insured, Non-Exclusion Code- Excl III, Exclusion Code- Excl III and Exclusion Code- Excl III will apply which to the enhanced sum insured (that is by the difference between the existing basic sum insured and enhanced basic sum insured from the effective date of such enhancement).

29. **Rebid under Section 18-G Insured Person** is eligible to bid under Section 18-G of the ICA Act in respect of the premium payable by mode other than cash.

- Insured Rule**
 - When the policy is issued for more than 1 year, the basic sum insured including liability, sensitive issues if applicable, automatic restoration benefit if applicable is the sum of the year, without any carry over benefit. The next benefits/ claims available for the 2nd year or 3rd year cannot be utilized for the 1st year itself. This term, conditions and exceptions that appear in the Policy or in any endorsement are part of the contract, must be complied with and apply to each policy year.
 - When the policy is issued on basic basis, the basic sum insured, automatic bonus and other related benefits shall remain except the Insured person.
 - The Policy (Schedule and any Endorsement) are to be read together and any word or such meaning wherever it appears, shall have the meaning as stated in the Policy (Schedule).
 - The terms, conditions and exceptions that appear in the Policy or in any endorsement are part of the contract, must be complied with and apply to each relevant renewal period. I intend to comply with your result in the claim being raised.
 - The address of the policy holder is stated in our website www.greatwest.in for individual policy of the company for necessary compliance by all stakeholders.

29. **Customer Service:** If at any time the Insured Person requires any clarification or assistance, the Insured may contact No. 7, New York Street, Vaidyan Kottam High Road, Mangalochery, Chennai-600016, grg@greatwest.in.

ITEMS THAT ARE TO BE COVERED INTO ROOM CHARGES

S/NO	ITEM	S/NO	ITEM
1	BATH CHARGES (UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE)	28	LOCALITY TAX
2	HAND WASH	29	FRNC
3	DINER CHARGE	30	HOUSE KEEPING CHARGES
4	GPS	31	AIR CONDITIONER CHARGES
5	CRIBBLE CHARGES	32	NEW ELECTRON CHARGES
6	COMB	33	CLEANLINE
7	LAU DE COLOUR / ROOM FURNITURE	34	BLANKET / WARMER BLANKET
8	FOOT COVER	35	ADMISSION KIT
9	GEHM	36	DIAGNOSTIC KIT CHARGES
10	SLIPPERS	37	DOCUMENTATION CHARGES / ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
11	TOILET PAPER	38	EXCHANGE PROCEDURE CHARGES
12	TOOTHBRUSH	39	DAILY DENTAL CHARGES
13	TOOTH BRUSH	40	ENTRANCE FEE / VISITORS FEE CHARGES
14	BED FAN	41	EXPENSE RELATED TO PRESCRIPTION ON OCCASION
15	FACE MASK	42	FELT DRESSING CHARGES
16	FLOOR MASK	43	INCUBATOR EXPENSE / MED. CHARGES (NOT DISPLAYED)
17	HAND FOLDER	44	PATENT IDENTIFICATION BRUSH NAME TAG
18	SPITUM CUP	45	PLASTER METER CHARGES
19	DISINFECTANT LITONS		

ITEMS THAT ARE TO BE COVERED INTO PROVISIONS CHARGES

S/NO	ITEM	S/NO	ITEM
1	JAW REMEDIAL CREAM	13	SURGICAL DRILL
2	DOPAMINE / NALOXONE / MORPHINE (per set prepared)	14	EYE KIT
3	ELECTRO	15	EN DRAGE
4	EYE SIELD	16	A SWITER
5	CAMERA COVER	17	WOUND DRESSING CHARGES
6	GYL CO CHARGES	18	COTTON
7	GALVE GEL F	19	COTTON GARGLE
8	GALVE	20	SURGICAL GAV
9	WIND BLOW (HEA) REHABILITATION CHARGES	21	FRON
10	MICROSCOPE AND MICROSCOPE INSTRUMENTS	22	TONICUM
11	MICROSCOPE COVER	23	ORTHODONTIC GUMMED BANDS
12	SURGICAL BLADES, HARMONICAL PLASMA R		

ITEMS THAT ARE TO BE COVERED INTO DENTAL CHARGES

S/NO	ITEM	S/NO	ITEM
1	ADMISSION / REGISTRATION CHARGES	18	FRONT
2	HOSPITALISATION FOR EVALUATION / DIAGNOSTIC PURPOSE	19	ANTISEPTIC MOUTHWASH
3	URINE CONTAINER	20	LIQUIDS
4	BLOOD REGISTRATION CHARGES AND ANTIBIOTIC BOOKING CHARGES	21	MOUTH WASH
5	DRIP MACHINE	22	VACCINATION CHARGES
6	DRIP / DRIP EQUIPMENT	23	ALCOHOL SWAB
7	INFUSION PUMP - COST	24	ROSE SOLUTION / STYRENE
8	ANTIBIOTIC RESISTANCE / DRUG / DRUGS / DRUGS ETC	25	ALCOHOLIC & STOPS
9	NUTRITION PLANNING CHARGES - DENTAL CHARGES - DENT CHARGES	26	URINE BAG